
IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA 

IN RE: 	 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD 
MONDAY, DECEMBER 3, 1990 

PRESENT: 	 PRESIDENT LEWIS E. GUINN 
COMMISSIONER STEVEN A. GRIMM 
COMMISSIONER HOLMES R. SHAVER 

On this date, the County Commission met in regular session. They signed 

purchase orders, invoices, and correspondence. 

At 9:00 A.M., the County Commission met with Mary Rader. 

At 9:30 A.M., the County Commission met with Attorney Walt Auvil to discus 

the Charles W. Harlow Estate. Darla Beaver, Guardian Ad Lidem and Bonnie Harlo 

were sworn in. Mrs. Harlow wants to be appointed Co~~ittee. She says that 

her husband needs constant supervision and care. He has many health problems. 

Both Mrs. Harlow and Mrs. Beaver stated that M.r. Harlow gets confused easily. 

Mr. Harlow is 77 years old. Mrs. Harlow has been taking care of his financial 

needs for some time now. Upon a motion made by Ste.ven A. Grimm, seconded by 

Holmes R. Shaver, and made unanimous by Lewis E. Guinn, the Commission declared 

Mr. Charles W. Harlow incompetent. Upon a motior;. made by Steven A. Grimm, 

seconded by Holmes R. Shaver, and made unanimous by Lewis E. Guinn, set a 

corporate surety bond at $1000.00 and appointe:! l1rs. Farlow as his COIl'.lllittee. 

At 11:00 A.M., Mary Rowley was sworn in as an assistant humane officer. 


The 3:00 P.M. meeting with Harold Marshall was cancelled. 


At 3:30 P.M., Robert Chichester was sworn in to the Public Service Distric 


of Union-Williams. 

On this date, the County Commission signed a Resolution authorizing Lewis 

E. Guinn to enter into a Grant Contract Agreement, on behalf of the Wood County 

Commission, with the Governor's Office of Community and Industrial Development, 

Criminal Justice and Highway Safety Office. Said Agreement is in regard to 

a Drug Control and System Improvement Grant No. 89-DC-031 in the amount of 

$55,000.00 for the purchase of a 1986 Model Hughes 300C helicopter. An Order 

was prepared regarding this matter. 
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On this date, the County Commission was in receipt of a check in the amoun 

of $2.804.62 from the State of West Virginia in regard to Drug Law Enforcement 

Grant No. 88-DLE-011. Said check represents reimbursement to the County and 

is pursuant to an Order appearing in Order Book 51. at Page 368. and bearing 

the date of October 18. 1990 at which time the Request for Reimbursement was 

submitted to the Criminal Justice and Highway Safety Office. An Order was 

prepared regarding this matter. 

Having no scheduled appointments or further business to attend to, the 

County Commission adjourned at 4:00 P.M. 

Approved: 


COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY 


Lewis E. Guinn. President 

http:2.804.62


471.85 

PURCHASE ORDERS SIGNED ON DECEMBER 3, 1990 


NO. 13906 Perry's Alignment $ 15.00 e 13988 Bauer Home Center 

13995 


14043 


14047 


14049 


14053 


14054 


14058 


14061 


14063 


14066 


14070 


14073 


14075 


14079 


14080 


14081 


14087 


14088 


14089 


14090 


14092 


13931 


Winans Sanitary Supply 

Lowe's Home Center 

General Glass 

Lowe's Home Center 

Parkersburg Office Supply 

Breed's Auto Electric 

Custom Hardwood Interiors 

Lowe's Home Center 

Broadwaters Motorcar 

Lowe's Home Center 

General Glass 

Universal Supply Co. 

Byers Lock & Key 

Lowe's Home Center 

Parkersburg Lumber Co. 

Parkersburg Office Supply 

Parkersburg Office Supply 

Assurance Business Forms 

Parkersburg Office Supply 

Best Office Machines 

Bankers Microfilm, Inc. 

Wildt Photo Lab 

145.30 

78.53 

7.28 

5.39 

16.19 

33.57 

6.62 

3.24 

73.78 

111.62 

587.50 

19.62 

10.00 

15.23 

23.07 

166.96 

42.30 

205.71 

44.75 

29.50 

197.00 

130.50 


